was recorded in the Industrial Segment and $11,162 was recorded in the Other
Segment. The Company used a discounted cash flow analysis for purposes of
estimating the fair value of a reporting unit. The impairment charge primarily
resulted from declining market conditions and lower future growth potential
relative to expectations at the acquisition date for the reporting units involved.
milliommilliom

The following reflects net income and earnings per share adjusted as though the
adoption of SFAS No. 142 occurred as of the beginning of fiscal 2001 and 2000:

Net income 2002 2001 2000

As reported $ 130,150 $ 340,792 $ 368,232
Goodwill amortization 51,206 30,434
Adjusted net income $ 130,150 $ 391,998 $ 398,666

Basic earnings per share
As reported $   1.13 $   2.98 $   3.34
Goodwill amortization .44 .28
Adjusted basic earnings per share $   1.13 $   3.42 $   3.62

Diluted earnings per share
As reported $   1.12 $   2.96 $   3.31
Goodwill amortization .44 .27
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $   1.12 $   3.40 $   3.58

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the year ended June 30,

2002 are as follows:

Industrial Aerospace Other
Segment Segment Segment Total

Balance June 30, 2001 $ 769,675 $ 76,090 $ 107,883 $ 953,648
Acquisitions 58,707 45,209 103,916
Balance sheet

reclassification 29,757 29,757
Impairment loss (28,354) (11,162) (39,516)
Goodwill adjustments

and other   29,016 126 6,821 35,963
BalanceJune 30, 2002

$829,044 $76,216 $178,508 $1,083,768

“Balance sheet reclassification” represents the change in the balance sheet
presentation during fiscal 2002 for net assets held for sale.  “Goodwill
adjustments and other” primarily represent final adjustments to the purchase
price allocation for acquisitions completed within the last fiscal year and
foreign currency translation adjustments.

Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line method over their legal or
estimated useful life.  The following summarizes the gross carrying value and
accumulated amortization for each major category of intangible asset:

June 30, 2002

33

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)